

**Rakesh Kumar v. Secretary, Tourism and
Civil Aviation, Govt. of H.P. Shimla & Ors.
CWP No.17662 of 2025**

01.12.2025 Present: Mr. Virender, Advocate, vice Mr. Sumit Sharma,
Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. R.P. Singh, Deputy Advocate General, for
respondents No.1 to 4-State.

Respondent No.5 is present in the Court in
person.

Respondent No.5 stands served. Panchayat
Secretary Sh. Nika Ram is present in the Court in person.

He prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file reply.

As prayed for, list on 06.01.2025. Reply on
behalf of the other respondents be filed in the meanwhile.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

December 01, 2025
(*Vinod*)